

***709035622**

PO BOX 503

BAYLISS & RAMEY INC

2262 ROXALANA RD

DUNBAR WV 25064

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-744-6317

Request for Quotation

8511C3009

PAC	3E
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
BUYER 33
304-558-2402

SH-PTO

DATE PRINT	red	TEF	RMS OF SAL	_E		SHIP VIA			F.	.O.B		FREIGHT TERM	NS
11/10/	2010												
BID OPENING DATE:		12/07/	2010				BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITE	M NUMBER				TPRICE		AMOUNT	
				I SINC				10000000	<u> 2000-000-000-000-000-000-000-000-000-00</u>		<u> (1919) (1919) (19</u>		
0001	ļ		EA		968-82								
3	TO INS	TALL A	ND/OR	REPL	ACE TR	AFFIC	SIGN	AL	EMBEI	DDED			
-													
9		:	To the state of th	OPEN	END C	ONTRAC	СТ						
	THE WES			I }	}			1				**************************************	
	AGENCY SOLICI	· ,	JI	1 1				1		•			
	AND/OR		{ 1	1 1				1			-		
	LOOPS :	IN VAR	Ious	LOCAT	IONS T	HROUGH	TUOL	THE	STAT	ΓΕ.			
	PER THE		l i					r	TANDA		4		
	SPECIF: AT THE			1 3			iES L	AN	BE FU	מאטנ			
	HTTP://			1 8			IIGHW	AYS	/ENG]	INEERI	ING/		
	SPECIF	!	!!	1 1						•••			
	TECHNIO BE SUBN	- 1)N MUS	ST		
	WEST V							I		AIL AT	r		
1	THE ADI	1		1				1					
	304-558										•		
	DEADLIN			,	-								
	AT THE RECEIVE	į.	: 1	1		NY TEC			-				
	RECEIVE ISSUED	i	•					1			1E	meroen/f	
	HAS LAF											HECEN/	
		į									7 9	indec -7 PM1	2:33
Į.	EXHIBIT	Г 10		İ								M D have .	
					REC	QUISIT	ION	NO.	85110	C3009			
SIGNATURE (A)	11			SEE)REV	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS		<u> </u>	and the second second		DATE	·- · · ·	
	1/ King	1 1	2/			(ELE)	30NE 30	04-	744-6	317	DATE	12/7/10	
TLE Preside	ent	FEI	[™] 55.	-03439	932				ADD	RESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOV	VE



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

8511C3009

PAGE

BUYER 33
304-558-2402

SH-P TO

*709035622 304-744-6317 BAYLISS & RAMEY INC 2262 ROXALANA RD PO BOX 503 DUNBAR WV 25064

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	£	чна	VIA	į.	O.B		FREIGHT TERMS	
11/10/	2010										
BID OPENING DATE:		12/07/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUAN	(TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
	ADDENDOMY PROPERTIES ADDENDOM ADDENDOM ADDENDOM ADDENDOM ADDENDOR	BY ACK UM(S) POSAL, UM NO. RSTAND DENDUM MUST	NOWLE AND H PLAN 'S: CLEAR	DGE R AVE M S AND FAIL AY BE	NT ECEIPT OF ADE THE FOR SPECT URE TO CO CAUSE FOR	NECESSAR (FICATIO DNFIRM T DR REJEC THAT AN	Y REVISIN, ETC. HE RECEITION OF	IONS TO			
,	ORAL DI AND ANY INFORMA	SCUSS STATI ATION	ION HE E PERS ISSUEI	ELD BE SONNEI D IN I	ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE	REPRESEN . ONLY D TO THE	THE			
		. 37.110				si liss & co	GNATURE Ramey, I	Low			
		7		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T						
SIGNATURE	W/	K K	00	T	\mathcal{L}	TELEPHONE (304-744-	6317	ATE 1	12/7/10	
TRE Preside	nt	FEII	N 55	0343	932	1	ADD	RESS CHAN	GES TO	D BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

8511C3009

PAGE

BUYER 33
304-558-2402

*709035622 304-744-6317 BAYLISS & RAMEY INC 2262 ROXALANA RD PO BOX 503 DUNBAR WV 25064

SH-P-TO

11/10/2			INIS OF SAL		SHILVIA	F.U.B		FREIGHT JERIVIS
BID OPENING DATE:		2/07/	2010	•	BID	OPENING TIM	= 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		4OU	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.	12/7 DA	/10 TE	• • • • •	
. W	ITH TH	IE BID	•	UM AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT SH	OULD BE SUBI	MITTEL	
	EV. 09	4	009					
Y N O N T R	EAR OR ECESSA RIGINA OT EXC IME" T	UNTIL RY TO L CON EED TO HE VEN	SUCHOBIA	. AN H "RE IN A TH (12)	IS CONTRACT BECO D EXTENDS FOR A ASONABLE TIME" T NEW CONTRACT OR E "REASONABLE TI MONTHS. DURING ERMINATE THIS CO DIRECTOR OF PUR	PERIOD OF ON HEREAFTER AS RENEW THE ME" PERIOD STATES TREASON ATRACT FOR A	NE (1) S IS Shall Dnable Any	
I. P	N THIS	CONTR SET H	RACT E	DOCUM	IONS ARE STIPULA ENT, THE TERMS, FIRM FOR THE LI	CONDITIONS A		
WISCO	RITTEN UBMITT AYS PR E IN A RIGINA 1) YEA URCHAS	CONSE ED TO IOR TO CCORDA L CONT R PERI ING CA LY UTI	ENT OF THE D THE ANCE W TRACT TODS ARD AC	THE DIRECT EXPIF VITH AND SCEPT A B A B A B A B A B A B A B A B A B A		ND VENDOR, G THIRTY (30 CH RENEWAL S NDITIONS OF TO TWO (2) OF WEST VIR ARD PROGRAM FUL VENDOR	HALL THE ONE	
SIGNATURE	7 //	9		SEE BEN	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	04-744-6317	DATE	12/7/10
TILE Presiden	nt	FEIN	V 50	-034	<i>2</i>			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H P

T

8511C3009

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 33 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

*709035622 304-744-6317 BAYLISS & RAMEY INC 2262 ROXALANA RD PO BOX 503 DUNBAR WV 25064

DATE PRIN		i Er	IMS OF SAI	<u>. I=</u>	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FHEIGHIFIEHMS
11/10/								
BID OPENING DATE:	Capacianisacianisa	12/07/	2010	loosa vaatooo		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	MUCT A	CCEDT	THE	T A T F	OF MEET VID	CINIA	VISA PURCHAS	TNC
			Į			1		ING
	3			l .		ACED	BY ANY STATE	
	AGENCY	A5 A	CONDI	IION	OF AWARD.			
	EXHIBI	т 6						
	CVUIDI	1 4				1		
	IUCVI	CUVEDN	MENT	BUDIE	C. HNIECC	THE	VENDOR INDICA	TEC
	i		,			i	RICES, TERMS,	11.3
							CHOOL, MUNICI	PAI
							BID SHALL EX	
					ONS OF THE			
	VIRGIN					- 1	TO EXTEND THE	F
	l .				DITIONS OF	- 1		
		-				,	HE VENDOR MUS	т
							ID. SUCH REF	
							CONTRACT IN A	
	MANNER					,,,,,		
		·						
	REV. 3	/88						
							•	
						1		
				ИОТ	ICE			
								·
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO	:		
			'					
	D	EPARTM	ENT O	F ADM	INISTRATION			
	Pt	URCHAS	ING D	IVISI	ON			
	В	UILDIN	G 15					
					TREET, EAST			
A-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4	CI	HARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130		•	To the state of th
			ĺ			ŀ		
						.		
	THE BI	D SHOU	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS INFOR	MATION	ON THE FACE	UF
		500000000000000000000000000000000000000	1	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM	S AND CON	DITIONS	
IGNATURE 🟒		1	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	/			04-744-6317	DATE 12/7/10
ITLE	1/6-	£ [-	iil			
The	Presid		55	-0343	932		ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ADDR	ESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:	
BUYER 3	3	
304-558	-2402	

*709035622 304-744-6317 **BAYLISS & RAMEY INC** 2262 ROXALANA RD PO BOX 503 DUNBAR WV 25064

SH Ŏ

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
11/10/									
8ID OPENING DATE	·	12/07/	2010				BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	ANUD	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITE	MNUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE EN	VELOPE	OR T	HE BI	D MAY	NOT BE	E CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:					33			
	RFQ. N	0.:			851	103009	,		
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		12/	07/201	10		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	:	1:3	O PM			
	PLEASE TO CON			GARDI		R BID:		IS NECESSARY	
	CONTAC	T PERS	I .	R. W		CLEAR	?LY):		
	******	THIS	IS T	IE EN	O OF RI	FQ 85	511C3	009 ***** TOTA	AL:
			THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT						
SIGNATURE	77 Tu	k z	1		ERSE SIDE F				ATE 12/7/10
TITLE Presid	d'ent	, te	{N □	55-03	43932			ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WV-36

Rev. 10/81

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor:

Req. No: 8511C3009 Page 2 Buyer: MA Spending Unit:

		WV Division of Highways		The tarbetter	A was 4
Item No:	Est. Quan.	BID SCHEDULE		Unit Price	Amount
		The following estimated quantities are for bid purposes only quantities will be determined by needs of the WVDOH-T may be increased or decreased according to schedule. The n quantity per job order/per district shall be two (2) loops.	ED, and		
1.		Standard 6' x 6' detector loops consisting of three (3) turn AWG. This item is bid as a complete per loop.	s of #14	1,045.00	
2.		Quadrupole detector loop typically 6'x variable length shall of two (2) turns of #14 AWG. This item shall be bid per linea saw slot.	ll consist ar foot of	9.90	
3.		Loop lead-in consisting of the extension of loop wire from configuration to the junction or splice box. This item shall be linear foot of saw slot.	the loop e bid per	8.25	···
4.		Detector Replacement (2 Channel Rack Mount)		220.00	
5.		Detector Replacement (Single Channel Shelf Mount)		176.00	
6.		Mobilization per District/per Purchase Order		1,800.00	
		Gra	nd Total	3,259.15	·

WV-36 Rev. 10/81

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor:

Buyer: MA Page 3 Req. No:
8511C3009

Spending Unit:
WV Division of Highways

	······································				
Item No:	Est. Quan.	Description		Unit Price	Amount
		Governing Specifications The West Virginia Department of Transportation, Div	I		
		Highways' (WVDOT-DOH) Standard Specifications for I Bridges, adopted July 1, 2000, the Division of H Supplemental Specifications, adopted January 1, 2003,	lighways'		
		Contract Documents. The National Electrical Code, Standards of the National Fire Underwriters for Electrical Wiring and Apparatus.	Board of		
		Wage Rates Federal and State Wage rates apply.			:
		Definitions LOOP WIRE: Stranded single conductor #14 AWG wiring IMSA specifications as referenced within the WV Stand Specifications section 715.42.13.	lards and		
		LOOP: Conductor wire formed into either a standard 6 quadrapole configuration (see WVDOH Standard Details TEQUADRAPOLE LOOP: A detector loop which is 6 feet in variable in length. This loop typically has two (2) turns of w	ES-01). width but		
		LOOP LEAD-IN: Extension of the loop wiring from the quadrapole loop configuration to either the junction or splice DETECTOR: Rack or Shelf Mount device used to am transmit change in inductance of loop to controller. Detecto listed on the latest APL.	e loop or box. plify and		
		Installation The Contractor shall be responsible for placement of the lothe work area according to plan and bringing the lead calexisting splice box or otherwise designated junction.			
		The Contractor shall splice new loop lead-in within junctions well as connect loop within cabinet. All connections mus within junction boxes and cabinet such that there is verific loop or phase is operating properly. In addition, the Contra remove any "recall" functions programmed for the loop(s) been replaced.	t be made ation that actor shall		
		The Contractor shall avoid placing loops through joints of areas as much as possible. The loop placement as shown of sheet may be adjusted up to three (3) feet longitudinally eith avoid these areas. Where wire runs cross over construction points, the Contractor shall place a two (2) inches hole at the juncture to provide slack for the conductors to	n the plan ner way to uction or diameter o provide		
		stress relief. In this case, the Contractor shall notify the Engineering Division (TED) prior to installing a loop.	ne Traffic		

Vendor:

Buyer:	MA	Page 4	Req. No: 8511C3009	
Spendin	g Unit:			
WV Div	ision of	Highways		

		WV Division of Highways		
Item No:	Est. Quan.	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		All 6' x 6' loops shall have three (3) turns of stranded #14 AWG copper wire. The quadrapole loops shall be six (6) feet wide and the length shall be given on the plans or by note. This loop shall consist of two (2) turns of stranded #14 copper wire. The loop lead-in from the flexible conduit entrance in the pavement to the detector feeder cable terminals in the junction box shall be twisted together with approximately five (5) turns per foot. The Contractor shall adhere to section 715.42.13 of the Standard Specifications.		
		The Contractor shall use any loop sealant product which is approved by the WVDOH-TED. The current approved products listing (APL) for loop sealants include Bondo #575 and Chemque Q-Seal 290S. As required, the Contractor shall replace defective or malfunctioning detectors. Detector replacement must first be authorized by TED.		
		Completion The Contractor shall have thirty (30) calendar days ARO to complete each purchase order. After completion of the request, the WVDOH shall inspect the project within ten (10) working days. Upon completion of work in each District, the Contractor shall be allowed to submit invoices for full payment per/district. If the work is not completed in the above time frame, the Contractor shall be assessed liquidated damages per District per calendar day in the amount indicated in section 108.7 of the Standard Specifications.		
		Maintenance of traffic 1. Maintenance of traffic shall be in accordance with section 636 of the WVDOT-DOH Standard Specifications, Roads and Bridges, adopted 2000, the Supplemental Specifications, January 1, 2003, and the manual, "Traffic Control for Street and Highway Construction and Maintenance Operations", September 1996, which is made a part of this contract and the traffic plan for individual segments, as described below.		
		A. Loops within 200' proximity of an intersection shall utilize cases A3, B1, B2, and B4B, as applicable. B. Loops that are 201' or greater from an intersection shall utilize cases E4, E5, and E6, as applicable.		
		2. The quantities of traffic control devices have been increased by fifteen (15) percent for use as directed by the Engineer when unanticipated changes occur in the traffic control plan.		
		3. The Contractor shall use portable construction signs only. These signs shall be installed only while actual work is being performed and must be removed at all other times.		

Rev. 10/81

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Vendor:

Buyer: MA Page 5 Req. No:
8511C3009

Spending Unit:
WV Division of Highways

			WV Div	ision of Highways				·····
Item No:	Est. Quan.			Description			Unit Price	Amount
		<u>Maintenanc</u>						
		4 No	المطمعات	ha naufaumad bi 4	ha Cantuastan di	ing and		
				be performed by t 0 AM, and 3:30 PM		mg peak		
		1000 (0.30)	TIVI 10 0.3	o raivi, and 3.30 Fiv.	i to 3.30 f Mj.			
		5. The Co	ontractor	shall perform all v	work during davli	ght hours		
		only (sunrise		-				
:				•				
		1		Contractor's respons	•			
				ent or overlapping				
				the Engineer to e	ensure that any on	e closure		
		shall not con	flict with	any other closure.				
		All bids to b	A #07/10****	d by the WWOOD	TED before being	owarded		
				d by the WVDOH- tract shall be base				
		and associate			u upon me above	Sumacs		
		and associate	a ora cosi	.u.				
		DELETE	SECTIO	N 204.4 AND	SUBSTITUTI	THE		
		i		- METHOD OF				
								1
		The Method	of Measu	rement will be lum	p sum, per each, a	ınd/or per		
		mile.						
		Estimated Q	<u>uantities</u>					
		District	Loon					
		<u>District</u>	Loop	Quad-Loop(ft)	Lead-Wire (ft)			
		1	10	1000	500			
		2	10	1000	500			
		3	10	1000	500			
		4	12	1200	600			
		5	8	800	400			
		6	8	800	400			
		7	5	500	250		+	
		8	5	500	250			
		9	10	1000	500			
		10	7	700	700			
		Total	0.5	8500	4600			
		Total	85	8300	4000			
		ADD THE FOLLOWING TO SECTION 204.5 - BASIS OF						
		PAYMENT:						
,		N A M A AVERTA WA	•					
		When loops	are requir					
		Contractor 1	by subm					
		individual intersection/interchange loop job orders. The Contractor						
		will then have 15 (fifteen) calendar days to begin work. At the end of						
		the first day of work, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment of						
		mobilization consisting of one unit of 204003-000. The Contractor will only be entitled to one unit of mobilization per District/per						
l		will only be	entitled					

<i>Q</i> .	Purchase Order.	0
	ADD THE FOLLOWING TO SECTION 204.6 – PAY ITEMS: ITEM 204003-000 – "MOBILIZATION PER DISTRICT", PER EACH	

Agency_	Division	of High	ways
RĚQ.P.			

BID BOND

	KNO\	W ALL MEN BY	THESE PR	ESENTS,	Γhat we, the	undersigned,	Bayliss & F	Ramey, Inc.		
	of	2262 Roxala							Farmers Ir	nsurance Company
	of	Westfield Cen	<u>ter,</u>	Ohio	, ;	a corporation	organized and	existing und	der the laws	of the State of
Ohio)	with its princ	cipal office i	n the City o	of Westf	ield Center	, as Surety,	are held an	d firmly bou	nd unto the State
of West	Virgini	ia, as Obligee, in	the penal s	sum of <u>Fi</u>	ve percent c	of the total big	(\$	5%) for the	payment of which,
well and	truly t	o be made, we j	ointly and s	everally bir	nd ourselves.	our heirs, ad	ministrators, e	executors, su	iccessors ar	nd assigns.
	The C	Condition of the a	above obliga	ation is suc	h that where	as the Princip	al has submit	ted to the Pu	ırchasing Se	ection of the
Departn	nent of	Administration a	ı certain bid	or proposa	al, attached l	nereto and ma	de a part here	eof, to enter	into a contra	act in writing for
R	EQ 85	11C3003, to pro	ovide instal	lation and/	or replacem	ent of traffic s	ignal embedo	ded inductiv	e loops stat	ewide for the
	fo	or the West Virgi	inia Divisior	of Highw	ays per spec	ifications.		····		
			***************************************				·····			
	NOW	THEREFORE,								
		f said bid shall be			بالمجام لمجانمه	antar inta a ac	ntract in acco	rdanaa wiith	the hid or n	roposal attached
hereto a		r said bid snail be all furnish any oth								
										shall remain in full
		nal amount of thi				ability of the S	urety for any a	and all clain	is nereungei	r shall, in no event,
	•		•							
	The S	Surety, for the va	lue received	d, hereby s	tipulates and	l agrees that t	he obligations	of said Sure	ety and its b	ond shall be in no
		or affected by an fany such exten		or the time	Within Whici	i the Obligee	may accept si	ucii piu, and	salu Surety	does nereby
		•								
			•		-					as are corporations
have car		neir corporate se				e presents to	be signed by	their proper	officers, this	\$
7th	_day o	f <u>Decem</u>	<u>ber</u>	, 20 <u>_10</u>	<u>_</u> ·					
							Douling 9 E	James Inc		
Principa	l Corpo	orate Seal					Bayliss & F		e of Principa	al) 🕜
							- 8	1 6	,	12,1
							By	/ C. (Must	t be Preside	nt or
									President)	
								Р	resident	
									(Title)	
Surety C	Corpora	ite Seal					Ohjo Farme	ers Insuranc	e Company	
	2.72.0	= ==:						(Nam	e of Surety)	
							1	11,0	11	(
								TH//		Marie Company of the
							C. David Tr	nomas Atto	rnev-in-Fact	
							ال مالاندس	فلكور والمالات		•

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 05/09/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

POWER NO. 4752402 00

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the sald Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more sultable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-In-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th day of MAY A.D., 2007 .

Corporate WARDER Seals Affixed State of Ohlo County of Medina

The Manual Control

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 09th day of MAY sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

55.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 7th day of December A.D., 2010 .



Manager, Ellin A comment



State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

Division	will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.					
1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,					
_X	Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or					
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,					
2 <u>X</u>	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,					
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,					
4. X	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,					
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,					
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.					
requirer against or dedu	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.					
authoriz the requ deemed	mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and test the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid uired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.					
Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.						
_	Bayliss & Ramey, Inc Signed: Makk Tafuts					
Date: _	12/7/10 Title: President					

^{*}Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

RFQ No. 8511C3009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: <u>Bayliss & Ram</u>	ey, Inc	
Authorized Signature: 572.ck	- Chapus	Date:12/7/10
State of WV		
County of Kanawha to-wit:		
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me the	s 7_day of <u>Decembe</u> 1	<u>.</u> , 20 <u>1 ()</u> .
My Commission expires	, 20 <u>\(\)</u> .	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC	Tina Holley
	•	
OFFICIAL SEAL \$		

TINA HOLLEY Notary Public, State of West Virginia 1106 Chestnut Street, So. Charleston, WV 25309 My Commission Expires September 21, 2015

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)